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THE STATE OF TEXAS
Plaintiff

V°

STUDENT LOAN RELIEF, LLC,
STUDENT LOAN RELIEF OF TEXAS, INC.,
YOUR STUDENT LOAN RELIEF
ORGANIZATION, and
JASON SPENCER, individually.

Defendants
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

TRAVIS COUNTY. TEXAS

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION AND APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY
INJUNCTION AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Plaintiff the STATE OF TEXAS, acting by and through its Attorney General Ken Paxtom

and his Consumer Protection Division, and at the request of the Hon. Leslie Pettijohn, Consumer

Credit Commissioner of Texas, complains of STUDENT LOAN RELIEF, LLC, STUDENT

LOAN RELIEF OF TEXAS, INC., YOUR STUDENT LOAN RELIEF ORGANIZATION and

JASON SPENCER, individually, and for cause of action would respectfully show as follows:

DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN

1. Discovery in this case should be conducted under Level 2 pursuant to TEX. R. Cir. P. 190.3.

2. This case is not subject to the restrictions of expedited discovery under TEX. R. CIr. P. 169

because:

A°

B.

The relief sought by the State includes non-monetary iniunctive relief, and

The State's claims for monetary relief including penalties, consumer redress and

attorneys' fees and costs are in excess of $1,000,000.
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Velva L. Price 

District Clerk   
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JURISDICTION

3. This enforcement action is brought by Attorney General Ken Paxton, through his

Consumer Protection Division, and at the request of the Hon. Leslie Pettijohn, Consumer Credit

Commissioner ofTexas, in the name of the STATE OF TEXAS and in the public interest pursuant

to the authority granted by:

A. Section 17.47 of the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices-Consumer Protection Act,

TEx. Bus. & COM. CODE § 17.41 et seq. ("DTPA"), upon the ground that

Defendants have engaged in false, deceptive and misleading acts and practices in

the course of trade and commerce as defined in, and declared unlawful by,

§§ 17.46(a) and (b) of the DTPA;

B. Section 394.214 of Chapter 394 of the Texas Finance Code, TEx. FIN. CODE

§ 394.001 et seq., upon the grounds that Defendants have violated Chapter 394, by

providing debt management services to consumers located in this state without

registering with the Consumer Credit Commissioner of Texas, as prohibited by

TEx. FIN. CODE § 394.204, by engaging in false or deceptive advertising as

prohibited by TEx. FIN. CODE § 394.207, and by charging premature or

unauthorized fees as prohibited by TEx. F•N. CODE § 394.210.

DEFENDANTS

4. Defendant STUDENT LOAN RELIEF, LLC is a domestic limited liability company with

its principal place ofbusiness registered at 1910 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas 75201.

Defendant Student Loan Relief, LLC may be served with process by serving its registered agent

Valerie Johnson.

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relief LLC, et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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5. Defendant STUDENT LOAN RELIEF OF TEXAS, INC. is a domestic for-profit

corporation with its principal place of business registered at 1910 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1100,

Dallas, TX 75201. Defendant Student Loan Relief of Texas, Inc. may be served with process by

serving its registered agent Your Student Loan ReliefOrganization.

6. Defendant YOUR STUDENT LOAN RELIEF ORGANIZATION is a domestic non-profit

corporation with its principal place of business registered at 1910 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1100,

Dallas, TX 75201. Defendant Your Student Loan ReliefOrganization may be served with process

by serving its registered agent Jason Spencer.

7. Defendant JASON SPENCER is an individual doing business in Texas as alleged

specifically below and may be served with process at his home at 3102 San Jacinto Street, Dallas,

Texas 75204, from which he has at times operated the three other Defendant businesses. At all

times relevant and material hereto, Defendant Spencer was the sole Director, Chairman and Chief

Executive Officer of Student Loan Relief of Texas, Inc, and a director and supervisor of Your

Student Loan Relief Organization. From its organization until July 25, 2017, Defendant Spencer

was the sole Managing Member and Chief Executive Officer of Defendant Student Loan Relief;

LLC. At various times, the business entity Defendants have forfeited their legal status and during

those times Defendant Spencer has operated those businesses as sole proprietorships. Both Student

Loan Relief, LLC and Student Loan Relief of Texas, Inc. forfeited their authority to transact

business in Texas from January 29, 2016 through June 8, 2017. Your Student Loan Relief

Organization forfeited its authority to do business in Texas between January 27, 2017 and June 1,

2017.

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relief LLC et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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VENUE

8. Venue of this suit lies in Travis County, Texas for the following reasons:

A. Under the DTPA § 17.47(b), venue is proper because Defendants have done

business in Travis County, Texas as more specifically alleged in paragraphs 15

through 54 below;

B. Under TEx. Cir. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 15.002, venue is proper because a

substantial part ofthe events or omissions giving rise to the claim occurred in Travis

County.

PUBLIC INTEREST

9. Because Plaintiff STATE OF TEXAS has reason to believe that Defendants have engaged

in, and will continue to engage in, the unlawful practices set tbrth below, Plaintiff STATE OF

TEXAS has reason to believe Defendants have caused and will cause adverse effects to legitimate

business enterprises which lawfully conduct trade and commerce in this State and further, will

cause damage to the State ofTexas and to persons from whom moneys or properties are unlawfully

acquired by Defendants. In particular, Defendants targeted consumers dealing with the burden of

significant student loan debt. Many of the affected consumers are public servants, including

teachers, who purchased Defendants' services to apply for federal loan forgiveness programs

designed specifically encourage public service and to help those public servants deal with student

loan debt burden.

10. Therefore, the Consumer Protection Division of the Office of the Attorney General of the

State of Texas believes and is of the opinion that these proceedings are in the public interest.

State ofTexas v. Student Loan Relief LLC, et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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TRADE AND COMMERCE

11. Defendants have, at all times described below, engaged in conduct which constitutes

"trade" and "commerce" as those terms are defined by § 17.45(6) of the DTPA.

ACTS OF AGENTS

12. Whenever in this Petition it is alleged that Defendants did any act, it is meant that:

A. Defendants performed or participated in the act; or

B. Defendants' officers, agents, or employees performed or participated in the act on

behalf of and under the authority of the Defendants.

BACKGROUND

13. In the United States, over 42 million borrowers have outstanding $1.3 trillion dollars in

federal student loan debt. • To ease the financial burden on borrowers, the U.S. Department of

Education ("DOE") offers a number ofprograms to help borrowers with federal student loan debt,

including loan consolidation, income-driven repayment plans, and loan forgiveness programs for

eligible borrowers, such as the Teacher Loan Forgiveness Program and the Public Service Loan

Forgiveness Program. Borrowers can apply for these programs through the DOE website at

www.studentloan.gov or by mailing an application to the DOE. The DOE contracts with a handful

third parties, such as Navient, FedLoan Servicing, and Great Lakes Educational Loan Services,

Inc. to act as loan servicers on these federal student loans, processing payments and helping

borrowers participate in DOE's loan forgiveness and payment reduction programs. There is no fee

for consumers to apply or enroll in any of these DOE programs. Loan forgiveness eligibility

requirements and payment levels under income-based repayment plans are set by federal law,

therefore special deals cannot be negotiated or obtained by borrowers or debt relief companies.

i Data Source: National Student Loan Data System. Federal Student Aid Portfolio Summary. ending Second Quarter
2017. available at https./'studentaid edgov/sa/about/ctata-center/student/por(folio.

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relief LLC, et aL
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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14. As new income-driven repayment plans and loan forgiveness programs have been rolled

out by the federal government, there has been significant confusion for borrowers as to how the

programs work and who is responsible for administering the programs. Furthering this confusion,

a large number of debt management companies, many of dubious legitimacy, have sprung up with

the ostensible purpose of helping consumers access and receive the benefits of the DOE's

repayment and forgiveness programs. Unlike the DOE and official loan servicers, these debt

management companies almost universally charge a direct fee to consumers for those services.

Some even go so far as to not provide the promised services and keep the borrowers' loan payments

for themselves rather than forward the payments to the loan holder or servicer.

SPECIFIC FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

15. The Consumer Protection Division has received numerous consumer complaints alleging

that the Defendants have engaged in misleading and deceptive acts and practices relating to student

loan debt management in violation of Texas consumer protection law and debt management law.

According to consumer complaints, Defendants falsely promised consumers that they would

reduce the consumers' student loan payments or total student debt amounts through enrollment in

student loan forgiveness programs or income-driven repayment plans; instead these consumers

have suffered financial losses, increased student loan debt, and lost opportunities for loan

forgiveness.

16. Defendants performed their deceptive operations as described below, using deceptive acts

and practices at each step of the way:

A. Defendants advertised online, and entered into agreements with consumers, in

which they represented they would reduce the consumers' loan payments, reduce

their student loan debt, and achieve all or partial loan forgiveness, by working with

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relief, LLC, et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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the consumers' student loan debt holder, typically the DOE, and its loan servicers.

However, Defendants failed to provide services as advertised;

B. Defendants persuaded consumers to send all their student loan payments to

Defendants, and, instead of sending those payments on to the loan holders, kept all

or part of those payments;

C. Often without consumers' knowledge or authorization, Defendants signed up the

students for consolidations, deferments, or forbearances designed to keep zero

payments due to the consumers' loan holder or servicer tbr months;

D. Meanwhile, Defendants changed the contact information on the loan accounts from

that of consumers to their own. This, combined with the new terms of the loans,

served to keep consumers unaware that their payments to Defendants were not

reaching their loan holder or servicer;

E. Once the deferments or forbearances expired, payments came due and went unpaid

by Defendants. Subsequently consumers discovered through their lender or through

negative flags on their credit report that they had been deceived. At which point,

Defendants refused to provide refunds and continue to withdraw funds from

consumers' accounts even when authorization to do so has been rescinded.

17. As described above and further below, Defendants have advertised and provided debt

management services to consumers in the state of Texas from at least 2011 to 2017. However,

Defendants failed, in each and every one of those years, to register as debt management service

providers with the Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner of Texas, as is required to provide

such services.

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relief, LLC, et al.
Plaintiffs Original Petition
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Defendants' Operations

18. Since at least October of 2011, Defendants have engaged in trade or commerce by selling

student loan debt relief and debt management services to consumers nationwide, including in

Texas and Travis County.

19. Defendants have operated as a joint organization, with their operations consisting of

Defendant Spencer and, at most, several employees at any one time.

20. Defendants have operated from Texas since their founding, maintaining and operating out

of an office in Dallas, Texas or operating out of Defendant Spencer's home, also in Dallas.

Defendants appear to have vacated their office at 1910 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1100, Dallas, TX

75201, but it remains listed as the registered office with the Texas Secretary of State for all three

business entity Defendants.

21. Those entities, Defendants Student Loan Relief, LLC, Student Loan Relief of Texas, Inc.,

and Your Student Loan Relief Organization have also all forfeited their existence in Texas for

significant periods of time, during which Defendant Spencer continued to operate the Student Loan

Relief businesses as sole proprietorships.

22. Defendants advertised their services on their websites, among them studentloanrelief.us,

fedstudentloan.com, jasonspencerstudentloans.com, and studentloanforgiveness.com, as well as

through advertisements on social media sites such as Facebook.

23. At least three hundred Texas consumers, including consumers in Travis County, purchased

debt management services from Defendants.

24. As recently as August 2017, Defendants represented that they have forty-one customers.

25. In 2014 alone, Defendants collected over halfa million dollars from consumers in total.

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relief, LLC, et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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Defendants Misleading Advertisements

26. Defendants have represented on their website studentloanrelief.us, that "Student Loan

Reliefworks with the Department ofEducation to significantly reduce your monthly payment and,

in many instances, forgive all, or at least part of your Federal Student Loans."

27. Also on studentloanrelief.us, Defendants' represented that "Student Loan Relief offers an

affordable way to make your Federal Student Loan debt easier to manage.... We currently work

with more than 300 different programs, created from 233 Congressional bills, that can reduce your

principal balance, lower your interest, and/or provide a more comfortable means of paying back

your Federal Student Loans."

28. In their agreements with consumers, Defendants have represented they would engage with

the consumers' loan holders on behalf of the consumers to "complete either a federal student loan

consolidation .... principal, interest rate reduction, deferment, forbearance, and/or a reduced

payment option...." Defendants further represented they would use their "reasonable best efforts"

on behalf of consumers to ensure the consumers receives the "maximum benefits available."

29. Consumers complain that Defendants' failed to perfbrm the debt relief services as

advertised and agreed, including failing to obtain promised benefits, to use reasonable best efforts

to ensure the student received the maximum benefits available, or to make consumers debts' easier

to manage. Consumers complain that Defendants increased rather than reduced their outstanding

student loan debt. One consumer has complained that her student loans increased by $6000 during

the time she was paying Defendants for their services.

30. Consumers complain that Defendants failed to timely process paperwork necessary to

apply for payment reductions, consolidation, or enter into forgiveness programs. Consumers also

complain that Defendants did not answer their phone calls or keep them infbrmed as to the status

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relief LLC, et aL
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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of their loans. Furthermore, consumers complain that Defendants did not make payments timely

on the loans, if they made payments at all.

31. In some cases, consumers say Defendants stopped providing services to them altogether,

not answering phone calls, nor forwarding payments to loan holders, yet continued to collect the

monthly payments from consumers. Defendants themselves have represented that they have been

shut down to new clients since January 31, 20t4. Yet, Defendants have continued to advertise,

including on their websites, and consumers say that Defendants have continued to charge them

well into 2017.

32. Consumers further complain that Defendants used representations of affiliation with the

DOE, it official loan servicers or its loan forgiveness program to convince them to pay fbr

Defendants' services. One consumer claims that Defendants' representations of affiliation led her

to sign up for Defendants' services even though she initially had doubts that they could provide

the promised results. Such representations, including documents Defendants sent her that had DOE

and FedLoan Servicing logos, also further served to allay her suspicions that Defendants might not

be performing services as promised.

33. Many, if not all, of the student debt relief services that Defendants advertised and claimed

to provide were services consumers could have applied for and, if qualified, obtained for

themselves for free through the DOE or its authorized loan servicers.

34. Consumers complain that Defendants did not inform consumers that they may be able to

apply for free for such services, including loan payment reduction and forgiveness services,

through the DOE or its authorized loan servicers.

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relief LLC, et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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Misappropriated or Misapplied Payments

35. Defendants convinced consumers to stop making payments on their student loans to their

loan holders, typically the DOE, and instead make those payments directly to Defendants,

including by setting up monthly bank account withdrawals.

36. Defendants represented to consumers that amounts paid to them included payments of

principal and interest that would be applied towards the consumers' student loans and that the

payments would apply towards loan forgiveness.

37. Some consumers say they have made monthly payments to Defendants tbr years.

Defendants withdrew monthly payments of as much as $2000 from consumers. Defendants told

consumers that they had to pay Defendants until their student loans were paid in full.

38. Consumer complain that in many instances, Defendants failed to forward consumers'

student loan payments on to the consumers' loan holder or servicer. In one instance, a consumer

made 45 loan payments to Defendants, but Defendants forwarded only 17 of those payments to

the consumer's loan servicer.

39. Consumers complain that as a result of diverting their loan payments to Defendants, and

Defendants' failure to make payments on their loans, the consumers now owe more on their student

loans, have lost progress towards loan forgiveness, and have suffered other negative consequences,

such as harm to their credit rating.

Unauthorized Changes to Loan Status

40. Defendants used information obtained from consumers to complete and submit paperwork

to the DOE and its loan servicers to put the consumers in loan consolidations, deferments and

forbearances, designed to keep the consumers' monthly payments due to their loan holder at or

near zero for months.

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relief LLC, et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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41. Consumers have complained they neither were aware of nor authorized these changes to

their loan statuses. Consumers further complain that during those time periods of forbearance or

deference their loans continued to accrue interest resulting in greater outstanding amounts of debt.

Additionally, while no payment might have been due to the DOE or loan servicers, Defendants

continued to collect payments from consumers.

42. One consumer says she only recently discovered that Defendants placed her loan in

forbearance for two years without her authorization, and only made one payment on her loans in

that time, yet they continued to collect payments from her every month.

43. Consumers also complain that Defendants failed to inform them of the possible negative

consequences of the consolidations, deferments and forbearances, including lost payment credits

towards loan forgiveness. One consumer complains that loan forgiveness credits did not accrue for

three years in which she thought they were accruing, due to Defendants actions.

Contact Information Changes

44. Defendants substituted their information for consumers' contact information on record

with the consumers' loan holder and servicers. They substituted their address, phone numbers, or

email addresses, on dozens, and likely hundreds, of consumers' accounts with official loan

servicers. In addition, consumers complain that Defendants changed their login and password

information, preventing the consumers from logging into their own loan accounts.

45. Consumers have complained that they were unaware that Defendants were going to

substitute Defendants' contact information for theirs, and that such substitutions were

unauthorized. Consumers complain that, as a result of the changes to contact information,

important notices and updates regarding the consumers' loans were sent to Defendants, and not to

the consumers, including notices of outstanding loan payments.

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relief LLC, et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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46. Defendants, by substituting their contact information for that of consumers, were able to

collect payments from consumers intended for loan holders and servicers, withhold all or part of

those payments, and keep consumers unaware that the payments were not reaching their actual

loan holders, primarily the DOE.

Failure to Provide Refunds or CeaseWithdrawals

47. Consumers complain that once they discovered that they have been deceived, often through

harm to their credit report or being notified by their loan holder or servicer of issues on their loan

account, Defendants have refused to provide refunds and have refused to stop attempting to

withdraw payments.

48. One consumer says she paid Defendants for over three years, until negative flags on her

credit report caused her to discover that Defendants had not been making payments on her loans

as she expected. Despite her efforts to contact defendants to cease payments, Defendants, as

recently as April 2017, continued to attempt to withdraw funds from her bank account.

49. Consumers complain that they have been unable to get a response from Defendants when

they contact Defendants to stop payments, including unanswered and unreturned phone calls,

emails or online help tickets.

Defendant Spencer's Participation and Control

50. At all times relevant and material hereto, Defendant Spencer authorized, approved,

endorsed, formulated, directed, controlled, and/or participated in the conduct alleged herein on

behalf of Defendants.

51. Defendant Spencer has at all times material to this lawsuit directed and controlled Student

Loan Relief of Texas, Inc. as its sole Director, Chairman and CEO, and Your Student Loan Relief

Organization as a Director and Supervisor. Jason Spencer has also at all times material to this

State of Texas v. Student Loan RelieS LLC, et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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lawsuit directed and controlled Student Loan RelieL LLC, including as the soleManagingMember

and CEO from its founding until July 25, 2017.

52. When the existences of the other Defendant entities were forfeited, from January 29, 2016

through June 8, 2017 for Student Loan Relief, LLC and Student Loan Relief of Texas, Inc., and

from January 27, 2017 through June 1, 2017 for Your Student Loan Relief Organization,

Defendant Spencer operated those businesses as sole proprietorships.

53. Defendant Spencer has directly participated in the conduct described herein, including by

participating directly in the advertising and promotional videos; talking directly with consumers

regarding their accounts, including cancellation requests and refunds; performing administrative

tasks, including contracting with accounts receivable processors; engaging personally in the

receipt and processing of payments; and supervising employees and agents. He created and

approved the policies and procedures for the operation ofDefendants, and hired, supervised, and

fired employees.

54. In one letter to a consumer Defendant Spencer stated "I want to personally guarantee to

you that Student Loan Relief will be with you every step of the way ensuring that you are always

maximizing every program available to you until your Student Loans have been repaid or

forgiven." Further, Defendant Spencer represented that if the consumer ever has any questions she

should contact him directly, and provided his email address and phone number.

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relief LLC, et al.
Plaintiffs Original Petition
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55.

preceding paragraph of this petition.

56. Defendants, as alleged and detailed above, have in the course of trade and commerce

engaged in false, misleading and deceptive acts and practices declared unlawful in §§ 17.46(a) and

(b) of the DTPA. Such acts include:

A. Engaging in false, misleading, or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of trade

or commerce in violation of § 17.46(a) of the DTPA;

B. Passing off goods or services as those of another in violation of § 17.46(b)(1) of the

DTPA;

C. Causing confusion or misunderstanding as to the source, sponsorship, approval, or

certification of goods or services in violation of § 17.46(b)(2) of the DTPA;

D. Causing confusion or misunderstanding as to affiliation, connection, or association

with, or certification by, another, in violation of § 17.46(b)(3) of the DTPA;

E. Representing that goods or services have sponsorship, approval, characteristics,

ingredients, uses, benefits, or quantities which they do not have or that a person has

a sponsorship, approval, status, affiliation, or connection which he does not, in

violation of § 17.46(b)(5) of the DTPA;

F. Failing to disclose information concerning goods or services which was known at

the time of the transaction if such failure to disclose such information was intended

to induce the consumer into a transaction into which the consumer would not have

entered had the intbrmation been disclosed, in violation of § 17.46(b)(24) of the

DTPA.

VIOLATIONS OF TEXAS DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACT

The State incorporates and adopts by reference the allegations contained in each and every

State ofTexas v. Student Loan Relief, LLC, et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 394 OF TEXAS FINANCE CODE

57. The State incorporates and adopts by reference the allegations contained in each and every

preceding paragraph of this petition.

58. Defendants, as alleged and detailed above, have engaged in acts and practices declared

unlawful in Chapter 394 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, TEX. FIN CODE § 394.001 et

seq. Such acts include:

A. Providing debt management services to consumers located in this state without

registering with the Consumer Credit Commissioner of Texas, in violation of

§ 394.204 of Chapter 394;

B. Engaging in false or deceptive advertising, in violation of § 394.207 of Chapter

394;

C. Charging premature or unauthorized fees, in violation of § 394.210 ofChapter 394.

INJURY TO CONSUMERS

59. Defendants have, by means of these unlawful acts and practices, obtained money or other

property from identifiable persons to whom such money or property should be restored or who, in

the alternative, are entitled to an award of damages.

TRIAL BY JURY

60.

Clerk's office pursuant to Texas

§ 51.604.

Plaintiffherein requests a jury trial and will tender the jury fee to the Travis County District

Rules of Civil Procedure 216 and Texas Government Code

State of Texas v. Student Loan Relie[, LLC, et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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PRAYER

61. WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this court will award judgment for the Plaintiff and

against the Defendants as follows:

A. Order Defendants to pay civil penalties to the STATE OF TEXAS in the amount

of up to $20,000.00 per violation for each and every violation of the DTPA as

authorized by TEx. Bus. & COM. CODE § 17.47(c)(1);

B. Order Defendants to restore all money or other property taken from identifiable

persons by means ofunlawful acts or practices, or in the alternative award judgment

for actual damages to compensate for such losses; and

C. Order Defendants to pay the STATE OF TEXAS its attorneys' fees and costs of

court pursuant to TEX. Gov'r CODE § 402.006(c) and order Defendants to pay pre-

judgment interest on all awards of restitution, damages or civil penalties, as

provided by law.

62. Plaintiff further prays that Defendants be cited according to law to appear and answer

herein; that after due notice and hearing a TEMPORARY INJUNCTION be issued; and upon final

hearing a PERMANENT INJUNCTION be issued, restraining and enjoining Defendants,

Defendants' officers, agents, servants, employees and attorneys and any other person in active

concert or participation with Defendants from engaging in the following acts or practices:

A. Transferring, concealing, destroying, or removing from the jurisdiction of this

Court any books, records, documents, invoices or other written materials relating

to the business of Defendants currently or hereafter in Defendants' possession,

custody or control except in response to further orders or subpoenas in this cause;

B. Making any unauthorized withdrawals from consumers' bank accounts;

State ofTexas v. Student Loan Reli@" LLC, et al.
Plaintiff's Original Petition
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C°

D°

E°

F°

G.

H°

Charging any consumers with existing contracts for any goods and services, if those

contracts were secured prior to Defendants registering with the Office of the

Consumer Credit Commissioner as required by Texas Finance Code § 394.204;

Charging any consumers with existing contracts for any goods and services, if those

contracts were secured either whole or in part using deceptive conduct or other

violations as alleged herein;

Advertising or providing any debt management services in Texas unless

Defendants have a valid registration with the Office of the Consumer Credit

Commission as required by Texas Finance Code § 394.204;

Engaging in false or deceptive advertising;

Misrepresenting the characteristics, uses, benefits of their goods or services,

including but not limited to misrepresenting that:

i. Their services will reduce the payments on debt owed by consumers;

ii. Their services will reduce the balance of debt owed by consumers;

iii. Their services will reduce the time period over which consumers will owe

payments on debt; or

iv. Where payments made to Defendants will be applied, including

misrepresenting the entity or loan account which will receive payments;

Causing confusion or misunderstanding as to the source of goods or services or as

to an affiliation, connection, or association with, sponsorship by, or certification by

another, including but not limited to:

i. Representing that Defendants are associated with the DOE or its authorized loan

servicers;

State ofTexas v. Student Loan Relief, LLC, et al.
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63.

OF TEXAS may show itself entitled.

ii. Representing that Defendants are affiliated with loan forgiveness or payment

reduction programs provided or serviced by the DOE or its authorized loan

servicers.

I. Charging any fees at times or in amounts unauthorized by consumers, or prohibited

by law;

J. Failing to timely deliver any monies received from consumers and intended by

those consumers for third parties to those third parties;

K. Failing to maintain written procedures that are reasonably calculated to ensure

compliance with this injunction and all applicable consumer protection and debt

settlement laws, including but not limited to, the DTPA and Texas Finance Code

Chapter 394, or failing to ensure that any employees or third parties operating on

their behalves is or has been provided with and are required to comply with such

procedures;

L. Substituting their contact information for consumers' contact information with any

consumers' loan holder or authorized loan servicer; and

M. Changing the repayment status of any consumers' loan with their loan holder or

authorized loan servicer without the consumers' express permission.

The State further prays that this court grant all other relief to which the Plaintiff STATE

Respectfully submitted,

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
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